City of Angleton Scope of Work



PROJECT NAME	Severe Storm March 2024	
COMPANY NAME	City of Angleton	
POINT OF CONTACT	Jamie Praslicka	
PHONE	979-900-5370	
EMAIL	j <u>praslicka@angleton.tx.us</u>	
COMPANY MAILING ADDRESS	121 South Velasco Angleton, Texas 77515	
PROJECT LOCATION	2198 East Kiber Street Angleton Texas 77515	
AUTHOR	Jamie Praslicka	
DATE	04/24/2024	

SCOPE OF WORK

On March 15th, 2024, the City of Angleton experienced a supercell storm with a down burst of wind speeds of 75.8 mph. This storm caused major damage throughout the City of Angleton, causing the city to declare a local disaster. Residents were without power for an extended period of three days. The City of Angleton set up a charging and showering center through the weekend to assist our residents. Due to the potential hazards of the vegetation debris to our community, such as physical hazards, blocking of emergency egress, attracting of varmints, along with fire hazard, the City of Angleton began picking up the vegetation debris and placing it at Welch Park. City of Angleton utilized Crowder Gulf for the majority of the debris pick up. The debris process was finished on April 18th, 2024, with appropriately 20,615 cubic yards of vegetation debris removed from our residents.

PROJECT DELIVERABLES

This City of Angleton is requesting the utilization of open burning to reduce the vegetation debris from the Severe storm.

Angleton will create four separate piles appropriately 150 – 200 ft apart, each pile containing appropriately 5,000 cubic yards. Each pile will be slow burned limiting smoke during daylight hours and stopping 1 hour before dark. A dozer and firefighter with a brush truck unit will be available and monitoring the site throughout all burning. The City will only burn Monday-Friday. It is estimated that the burn will take appropriately two to three weeks, depending on weather and wind directions. The City will take all precautions to limit exposure to the smoke produced by the burning of the vegetation. A map along with photo's have been attached with appropriate measurements.

MILESTONES			
DELIVERY DATE	TASK	GOODS REQUIRED	SERVICES REQUIRED
04/29/2024	Begin moving vegetation debris into 5000 cubic yard piles	Dozer and operator	
05/01/2024	Begin burning vegetation debris	Dozer and operator	Firefighter and brush truck
05/17/2024	Complete burning of Vegetation, ensure no hot spots are present	Dozer and operator	Dozer and operator
05/20/2024	Lab samples taken		
05/24/2024	Haul ash to accepting Landfill		

STAKEHOLDERS		
ID NUMBER	NAME & TITLE	ROLE / RESPONSIBILITY
	Jamie Praslicka – Emergency Management Coordinator	Project Management

Location of DMS	
The vegetation debris site of management is Welch park which is a city owned property. It was a previous	
Burn site during Hurricane Ike and Nicholas for the City of Angleton.	

APPROVAL & COMMENTS

PROJECT MANAGER	Jamie Praslicka
SIGNATURE	Jamie Praslicka
DATE	04/24/2024

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (TCEQ)

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF TEMPORARY DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITE FOR DEBRIS RESULTING FROM DECLARED STATE OR FEDERAL DISASTER

REQUIREMENTS:

- The owner of the property should submit this request to temporarily store debris to the appropriate TCEQ Regional Office: http://www.tceq.texas.gov/about/directory/region/reglist.html. Material stored for longer than the approval period may be considered solid waste and the site may be subject to permitting requirements and Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 330 rules, including providing financial assurance for the site.
- Requests may be submitted prior to a disaster; however, the owner or operator of the property may not
 store or process debris on the site until a state or federal declared natural disaster occurs. Once the
 owner or operator of the property decides to use the site, notice must immediately be made to the local
 TCEQ Regional Office. If this request is submitted prior to a declared disaster, the
 owner/operator must resubmit this form to the TCEQ once a disaster has been declared
 to confirm the site General Conditions.
- IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/OPERATOR TO MEET ALL GENERAL CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF USE. This notice does not allow any activity that creates or contributes to a nuisance condition and only applies to the management of debris generated by a declared natural disaster.

PLEASE ATTACH MAP OF SITE. INCLUDE ACCESS POINTS, DEBRIS PILE AREAS, GRINDER/TRENCH BURNER LOCATION, OFFICE OR TRAILERS, ETC.

Distance from Debris Pile to Nearest Property Line: 305 ft Distance from Debris Pile to Nearest Building: 477 ft Building use: 105 idential (10055) (residential, commercial, school, daycare, etc.
Distance from Processing Site Location to Nearest Property Line: 600 ft
Distance from Processing Site Location to Nearest Building: 677 ft
Distance from Processing Site Location to Nearest Building: 477 ft Building use: Yesidential (across) (residential, commercial, school, daycare, etc.)
Type of Debris: ☐ Mixed construction & demolition; ☐ Vegetative; ☐ Putrescible Waste; ☐ Other (Please specify)
Purpose: Staging / Stockpiling; □ Burial; □ Chipping / Grinding; □ Recycle; → Open Burn; □ Air Curtain Incinerator; □ Other (Please specify)
Ultimate disposal: □ Authorized Off-site Landfill; □ Beneficial Use; \(\sqrt{Burn}; □ Recycling; □ Other (Please specify)
Volume of Material, estimate: 20,65 cubic yards (to be updated during the site activation notification)
Burn Dates: From 05 01 2024 to 07/01/2024 to be updated during the site activation notification)
SPECIAL SITE SPECIFIC INFORMATION & CONDITIONS: Was this site previously used or approved for debris management during previous disasters?
Other Site was used for vegatation burning during Hurricane
nicholas,
O Oicha
(In me masses
7 100

Page - 2 - of 4

TCEQ-20660 (Rev. 05/29/2015)













